

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OMNI HEALTHCARE INC.,

*Petitioner,*

-V-

U.S. ONCOLOGY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GEORGE F. CARPINELLO  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
30 South Pearl Street, Floor 12  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 434-0665  
gcarpinello@bsflp.com

KATHRINE T. ZHANG  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
55 Hudson Yards, Floor 20  
New York, New York 10001

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ...	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
I. Factual Background .....	6
II. Procedural History .....	8
a. The <i>Omni 2012 Action</i> .....	8
b. The <i>Omni 2019 Action</i> .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Creates a Circuit Split with Every Other Circuit and Contravenes This Court’s Holding that the Public-Disclosure Bar Is Intended to Weed Out Parasitic Relators. ....	12
a. Under the Rulings of Every Other Court to Have Considered the	

Public-Disclosure Bar, There Is No Authority for the Position That an Earlier Action, Dismissed Under the First-to-File Bar, Is a “Public Disclosure.” .....	12
b. The District Court’s Ruling Contravenes the Objective of the First-to-File Bar. ....	15
c. The District Court’s Holding Produces Perverse Policy Effects.....	16
II. The Unsealing of the <i>Underwood</i> Complaint Does Not Serve as a Public Disclosure Barring This action. ....	17
III.Omni Is an Original Source Because Its Pre-Filing Disclosure Was Voluntary. ....	19
a. A Pre-filing Disclosure, Even if Made Pursuant to § 3730(b)(2), Can Be Voluntary.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — SUMMARY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DECIDED NOVEMBER 12, 2024 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION & ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED SEPTEMBER 8, 2023.....	14a
APPENDIX C — OPINION & ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 21, 2022 .....	32a
APPENDIX D — OPINION & ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED FEBRUARY 4, 2019 .....	63a
APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 27, 2024.....	98a
APPENDIX F — CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	100a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cho on behalf of States v. Surgery Partners, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 1035, 1040 n.2 (11th Cir. 2022).....	14, 16
<i>City of Chicago ex rel. Rosenberg v. Redflex Traffic Sys. Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 798, 806 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280, 294–95 (2010).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 n.19 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>In re Nat. Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> (CO2 Appeals), 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>John Doe</i> , 960 F.2d at 322.....	18
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	4-5, 9, 13, 15-16
<i>Little v. Shell Expl. &amp; Prod. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Minn. Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14

<i>Prather v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 1097, 1106–07 (9th Cir. 2017)...	21
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401, 413 (2011).....	4, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Barth</i> <i>v. Ridgedale Elec., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Beauchamp v.</i> <i>Academi Training Ctr.</i> , 816 F.3d 37, 43 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Biddle v. Bd. of Trs.</i> <i>of Leland Stanford, Jr. Univ.</i> , 161 F.3d 533, 540, 542–44 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Chevron,</i> <i>USA Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Hendrickson v.</i> <i>Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 610, 630 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Holloway v.</i> <i>Heartland Hospice, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Cf. United States ex rel. Kreindler &amp;</i> <i>Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148, 1157–58 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. LeBlanc v. Raytheon</i> <i>Co., Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 17, 20 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	21

*United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,*  
763 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*United States ex rel. Paranich v. Sorgnard,*  
396 F.3d 326, 341 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 21

*United States ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Med., Inc.,* 619 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2010) ... 14

*United States ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Indus., Inc.,*  
971 F.2d 548, 553 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 18

*United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Canon, Inc.,* 9 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.,*  
944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 14

*United States ex rel. Stone v. AmWest Savings Ass'n,*  
999 F. Supp. 852, 857 (N.D. Tex. 1997) ... 22

*United States ex rel. Underwood v. Amgen,*  
No. 1:10-cv-2441  
(E.D.N.Y. filed May 28, 2010) ..... 8-10, 13,  
17-19

*United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist.,*  
777 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 14

<i>United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 163, 172 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>United States v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 991 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>United States v. Emergency Med. Assocs. of Ill., Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-6403-GHK, 2016 WL 11688143 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2016) .....	24
<i>United States v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-06440-NG-ST (E.D.N.Y.) .....	9
<i>Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 163, 172 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	9, 15, 16

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	6, 19-20, 22-24
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) .....	2-3, 6, 10, 15, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	12, 14, 15-18

## Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33(a) .....	1, 2, 3
--	---------

**Other Authorities**

132 Cong. Rec. 20,536 (Aug. 11, 1986).....	20
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary	
2564 (1981).....	24
